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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Angela E Carberry 
University of Sydney, Australia. 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important article which contributes to the literature 
surrounding the prediction of neonatal outcomes using growth 
charts. I have a few minor comments:  
 
1. Page 8, line 23-28. Please include the total number with complete 
data in the text.  
 
2. Table 1. It would be helpful to include a column with the p values 
for differences for White British vs. Pakistani and included in the text 
where necessary (page 9, line 13-22).  
 
3. Table 1. The table columns currently don’t match the row 
description; please reformat as per subsequent tables 2 etc.  
 
4. Table 3. There is no reference to this table included in the text, 
please include where necessary.  
 
5. Page 22, line 13. 'That' needs to be removed from the sentence. 

 

REVIEWER GIANPAOLO MASO MD 
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology  
Institute for Maternal and Child Health, IRCCS- Burlo Garofolo. Via 
dell'Istria 65/1, 34137 Trieste-Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I would like to thank the Authors and Editors for the opportunity to 
review this paper on comparing the prediction of adverse outcomes 
according with different customised growth charts. This is a clinically 
relevant topic in obstetrics and determining the best method to 
assess fetal growth is still under debate.  
As the authors pointed out in their discussion, their analysis 
revealed, the UK-WHO chart (which would classify more Pakistani 
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infants as at ‘risk’) did not increase the prediction of adverse 
outcomes in this group, suggesting that the increased risk of a sub-
optimal fetal environment did not translate into an increased risk of 
adverse outcomes.  
In my opinion the paper is very interesting and acceptable for 
publication. Nonetheless, I do have some comments on inclusion-
exclusion criteria and neonatal-delivery outcomes the authors have 
chosen to determine which chart better identifies neonates at risk.  
 
Exclusion criteria-criteria  
Are stillbirth, fetuses with congenital anomalies and twins included in 
the sample evaluation? There is no mention in the manuscript.  
 
I have some concerns to include preterm births into evaluation, 
because some outcomes might be dependent on gestational age in 
itself (i.e. admission to NICU, hypotermia)  
To eliminate potential bias on assessing outcomes the analysis 
should be restricted to pregnancies at term, singleton and cephalic 
presentation  
 
Delivery and neonatal outcomes  
The Authors stated that "Outcomes were chosen which had 
previously been shown to be associated with SGA or LGA, either in 
the literature (29-31) or from consultations with clinical experts. 
Delivery outcomes were: the need for induction of labour; assistance 
during labour (Ventouse, forceps or both); and caesarean section, 
whilst the neonatal outcomes included: shoulder dystocia; 
hypothermia (axillary temperature<36.5°C); low APGAR score at 
one minute (APGAR score<=5); low APGAR score at five minutes; 
and admission to neonatal unit."  
 
I agree that there is no wide consensus on which indicators of 
neonatal outcomes need to be evaluated to assess obstetric quality. 
Nonetheless short term clinically meaningful indicators are indicated 
in recent papers, such as, for example, in the Agency for Health 
Care Research and Quality report, the Adverse Outcome Index and 
in the recent model proposed by Sibanda et al.on behalf of the Royal 
College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists (Mann S, Pratt S, 
Gluck P, Nielsen P, Risser D, Greenberg P, et a. Assessing quality 
obstetric care: development of standardized measures. Jt Comm J 
Qual Patient Saf 2006, 32:497–505. / Sibanda T, Fox R, Draycott 
TJ, Mahmood T, Richmond D, Simms RA. Intrapartum care quality 
indicators: a systematic approach for achieving consensus. Eur J 
Obstet Gynecol Reprod Biol 2013, 166:23-9 / Gee RE, Winkler R 
Quality Measurement. What It Means for Obstetricians and 
Gynecologists. Obstet Gynecol 2013, 121:507-10 / Lumbiganon P et 
al. Method of delivery and pregnancy outcomes in Asia: the WHO 
global survey on maternal and perinatal health 2007–08. Lancet 
2010; 375: 490–9 ).  
 
It might be wondered whether hypothermia (axillary 
temperature<36.5°C); low APGAR score at one minute (APGAR 
score<=5); low APGAR score at five minutes and admission to 
neonatal unit should capture clinically relevant neonatal outcomes.  
 
Some of these neonatal outcomes might be related to mode of 
delivery and preterm birth (i.e admission to NICU, hypothermia. Low 
APGAR scores)  
In this regard I suggest to revaluate other neonatal outcomes to 
determine which chart better identifies neonates at risk of 
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complications such as for example perinatal mortality, fetal deaths, 
neonatal mortality up to hospital discharge, stay in neonatal ICU for 
7 days or longer, and perinatal  
mortality and morbidity index (defined as the presence of perinatal 
death or stay in neonatal ICU for 7 days or longer)  
Or, as other option:  
1. Stillbirth; 2. Mortality within 7 days; 3. Abnormal neurologic status 
(encephalopathy as defined by Sarnat and Sarnat , neonatal 
convulsions and intracranial haemorrhage; 4.Pulmonary disorders, 
including transient tachypnoea of the newborn and respiratory 
distress syndrome, as defined by Hjalmarson; 5. Bacterial infections 
including pneumonia and sepsis, diagnosed clinically with or without 
confirmation by blood; 6. Umbilical artery cord pH at birth less than 
7.00; 4. Umbilical artery cord base deficit greater than 12 mmol/L at 
birth; 7. Apgar score less than 7 at five minutes in term newborns; 8. 
Birth trauma 9. Any other condition requiring neonatal intensive care 
(NICU) admission in term newborns for more than 24 hours; 9. Any 
other condition requiring delivery room neonatal resuscitation (i.e. 
Blow-by oxygen, Mask CPAP, Bag/mask ventilation-intubation, )  
 
Moreover caesarean delivery in itself should not be consider as 
relevant outcome, because it includes cases that underwent to 
caesarean section for indications that are no significant to assess 
neonatal outcomes (i.e. breech, maternal indication, APH etc etc). 
Rather than considering the mode of delivery in itself , it should be 
relevant evaluating the indications of caesarean or assisted vaginal 
delivery (i.e. suspected fetal distress) or , as alternative, the type of 
caesarean delivery (i.e. emergency CS)  
 
Additional notes  
I suggest to include the Venn diagram in the main text  
"low APGAR score at five minutes": what does it mean? Less than 
7? Less than 4? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

 

Comment 1: ‘Page 8, line 23-28. Please include the total number with complete data in the text’.  

Response 1: A sentence has been added with this information on page 8, just before the ‘Diagnostic 

accuracy of SGA and LGA’ section.  

Comment 2: ‘Table 1. It would be helpful to include a column with the p values for differences for 

White British vs. Pakistani and included in the text where necessary (page 9, line 13-22).’  

Response 2: These have been added.  

Comment 3: ‘Table 1. The table columns currently don’t match the row description; please reformat as 

per subsequent tables 2 etc’.  

Response 3: Changes have been made to the table to show ‘n’ followed by % in brackets. Also the 

rows have been distributed uniformly. It is hoped that this addresses the comment.  

Comment 4: ‘Table 3. There is no reference to this table included in the text, please include where 

necessary’.  

Response 4: This has been included in the ‘Pakistani infants’ section on page 11.  

Comment 5: ‘Page 22, line 13. 'That' needs to be removed from the sentence’.  

Response 5: Unfortunately, we were unable identify an instance of ‘that’ at the location specified.  

 

Reviewer 2:  
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Comment 1: ‘Are stillbirth, fetuses with congenital anomalies and twins included in the sample 

evaluation? There is no mention in the manuscript.’  

Response 1: We apologise for omitting this important information. The opening sentence of the 

‘centile and Z score production’ section has been amended to include this information.  

Comment 2: ‘I have some concerns to include preterm births into evaluation, because some 

outcomes might be dependent on gestational age in itself (i.e. admission to NICU, hypotermia) To 

eliminate potential bias on assessing outcomes the analysis should be restricted to pregnancies at 

term, singleton and cephalic presentation ’  

Response 2: We agree with the comment and did in fact limit the sample to only term births in the 

initial analysis. However, because the results did not change markedly with this limitation, and 

because the sample size had already been reduced quite heavily, we left the preterm infants in the 

analysis. We did mention in the results that the predictive ability of the charts did not change much 

with only term-births, but we have now added a sentence in the discussion which addresses this point 

further.  

Comment 3: ‘In this regard I suggest to revaluate other neonatal outcomes’  

Response 3: Unfortunately, the only outcomes which were available at the time of the analysis were 

the ones used in the analysis. The authors acknowledge that there are many other relevant and 

important outcomes which have not been investigated, however, the extraction of the other outcomes 

from the routine clinical notes, is taking longer than expected but it is hoped that these outcomes will 

be available in the future.  

Comment 4: ‘Moreover caesarean delivery in itself should not be consider as relevant outcome, 

because it includes cases that underwent to caesarean section for indications that are no significant 

to assess neonatal outcomes (i.e. breech, maternal indication, APH etc etc). Rather than considering 

the mode of delivery in itself , it should be relevant evaluating the indications of caesarean or assisted 

vaginal delivery (i.e. suspected fetal distress) or , as alternative, the type of caesarean delivery (i.e. 

emergency CS)’.  

Response 4: Unfortunately, indications for caesarean section were not included in the extracted 

notes. However, it was possible to stratify the caesarean sections into elective or non-elective (but not 

definitively an emergency). When the analysis was done in each of these groups separately, the only 

notable difference in AUROC values was when predicting non-elective c-sec in LGA White British 

infants, with the AUROC value increasing by approximately 0.06-0.09 depending on the chart (BiB, 

GROW or UK-WHO). However, the differences between the charts remained non-significant.  

Comment 5: ‘I suggest to include the Venn diagram in the main text’.  

Response 5: These have been moved into the main text.  

Comment 6: ‘low APGAR score at five minutes": what does it mean? Less than 7? Less than 4?’.  

Response 6: The definition of low Apgar score at 5 minutes has now been added.  

 

Editor’s comments:  

 

Comment 1: ‘Please include the study design in your title’  

Response 1: This has been amended with the addition of ‘Results from the Born in Bradford birth 

cohort’.  

Comment 2: ‘Please include the full names for the terms described in your title instead of using 

abbreviations’.  

Response 2: SGA and LGA have been written in full.  

Comment 3: ‘Please ensure all abbreviations are defined when they are first used (including in the 

abstract)’  

Response 3: SGA and LGA have been defined in the abstract. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Angela Carberry 
University of Sydney 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The responses to the reviewer comments are satisfactory. I only 
have one minor comment:  
 
Please remove 'that' from the sentence below (page 22 line 5).  
 
'That this evidence is based on a large sample of approximately 9 
000 mother-infant dyads is a further strength of the study' 

 

REVIEWER GIANPAOLO MASO MD 
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology  
Institute for Maternal and Child Health – IRCCS Burlo Garofolo  
Via dell'Istria 65/1, Trieste 34137, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I would thank the editors and authors for the opportunity they gave 
me to review this clinically relevant paper.   
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